Supreme Court of Kentucky

2024-16

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WORKING GROUP

<u>ORDER</u>

On February 12, 2024, Governor Andy Beshear entered Executive

Order 2024-159 and created, pursuant to an agreement between the

Commonwealth of Kentucky and The Council of State Governments, the

Domestic Violence Working Group.

In accordance with Executive Order 2024-159, the Chief Justice

appoints the following persons to serve as members of the Domestic

Violence Working Group:

Ashley Clark Executive Officer of the Department of Family & Juvenile Services Administrative Office of the Courts

Brandi H. Rogers Judge, 5th Judicial Circuit, Family Division

In accordance with Executive Order 2024-159, the Chief Justice

appoints the following person to serve as a member of the Domestic

Violence Working Group with a term ending January 31, 2028:

Crystal Happy-Clay Office of the Fayette County Sheriff

Further, due to the Kentucky Constitution's strict separation of

powers provisions, Ky. Const. §§ 27–28, the Director of the

Administrative Office of the Courts and the persons appointed by the

Chief Justice shall serve on the Domestic Violence Working Group in an advisory capacity only and shall not formally vote on any matter which may implicate the constitutional prohibition.

ENTERED: May 15, 2024.

CHIEF JUSTICE CHIEF JUSTICE